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9 Averaging over periods in excess of 16 cal-
endar days may in appropriate cases be au-
thorized by the Administrator under § 548.4. 

10 See § 548.301 (c) for a discussion of the 
method of computing overtime for an em-
ployee paid on a semi-monthly basis. 

11 See §§ 778.200 through 778.225 of this chap-
ter for an explanation of what payments may 
be excluded. 

which the earnings average is com-
puted.’’ 

(b)(1) The ordinary method of com-
puting overtime under the act is at the 
employee’s regular rate of pay, ob-
tained by averaging his hourly earn-
ings for each workweek. Section 
548.3(b) authorizes overtime to be com-
puted on the basis of the employee’s 
average hourly earnings for a period 
longer or shorter than a workweek. It 
permits the payment of overtime com-
pensation on the basis of average hour-
ly earnings for a day, a week, two 
weeks or any period up to 16 calendar 
days, if the period is established and 
agreed to with the employee prior to 
the performance of the work. 9 The 
agreement or understanding may con-
template that the basic rate will be the 
average hourly earnings for a day or a 
specified number of days within the 
sixteen day limit, or it may provide 
that the basic rate will be the average 
hourly earnings for the period required 
to complete a specified job or jobs. 

Example 1. An employee is employed on a 
piece-work basis with overtime after 8 hours 
a day and on Saturday. Ordinarily his over-
time compensation would be computed by 
averaging his earnings for the entire work-
week to arrive at the regular rate of pay and 
then computing the overtime compensation 
due. Under this subsection of the regulations 
the employer and the employee may agree to 
compute overtime on the basis of the aver-
age hourly earnings for each day. Similarly, 
in a situation involving a bi-weekly or a 
semi-monthly pay period the employer may 
find it convenient to compute overtime on 
the basis of the average hourly earnings for 
the bi-weekly or semi-monthly period. 10 

Example 2. An employee, who normally 
would come within the forty hour provision 
of section 7(a) of the Act, is paid a fixed 
amount of money for the completion of each 
job. Each job takes 2 or 3 days to complete. 
Under the employment agreement, the em-
ployee is entitled to time and one-half an au-
thorized basic rate for all hours worked in 
excess of forty in the workweek. The author-
ized basic rate is the employee’s average 
hourly earnings for each job. Suppose he 
completes two jobs in a particular workweek 
and all his overtime hours are on job No. 2. 

The employee’s average hourly earnings on 
job No. 2 may be used to compute his over-
time pay. 

(2) In this connection it should be 
noted that although the basic rate is 
obtained by averaging earnings over a 
period other than a workweek the 
number of overtime hours under the 
act must be determined on a workweek 
basis. 

(c) In computing the basic rate under 
§ 548.3(b), the employer may exclude 
from the computation the payments 
which he could exclude in computing 
the ‘‘regular’’ rate of pay. 11 

[20 FR 5681, Aug. 6, 1955, as amended at 26 FR 
7731, Aug. 18, 1961] 

§ 548.303 Average earnings for each 
type of work. 

(a) Section 548.3(c) authorizes as an 
established basic rate: ‘‘A rate per hour 
which is obtained by averaging the 
earnings, exclusive of payments de-
scribed in paragraphs (1) through (7) of 
section 7(e) of the act, of the employee 
for each type of work performed during 
each workweek, or any other longer pe-
riod not exceeding sixteen calendar 
days, for which such average is regu-
larly computed under the agreement or 
understanding. Such a rate may be 
used to compute overtime compensa-
tion, during the particular period for 
which such average is computed, for all 
the overtime hours worked by the em-
ployee at the type of work for which 
the rate is obtained.’’ 

(b) Section 548.3(c) differs from 
§ 548.3(b) in this way: Section 548.3(b) 
provides for the computation of the 
basic rate on the average of all earn-
ings during the specified period; 
§ 548.3(c) permits the basic rate to be 
computed on the basis of the earnings 
for each particular type of work. Thus, 
if the employee performs different 
types of work, each involving a dif-
ferent rate of pay such as different 
piece-rate, job rates, or a combination 
of these with hourly rates, a separate 
basic rate may be computed for each 
type of work and overtime computed 
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12 See § 531.37 of this chapter. 
13 See § 778.217(b)(4) of this chapter. 

on the basis of the rate or rates appli-
cable to the type of work performed 
during the overtime hours. 

Example. An employee who is paid on a 
weekly basis with overtime after 40 hours 
works six 8-hour days in a workweek under 
an agreement or understanding reached pur-
suant to this subsection. He performs three 
different types of piecework, each at a dif-
ferent rate of pay. The basic rates to be used 
for computing overtime in this situation 
would be arrived at by dividing the earnings 
for each type of work by the number of hours 
during which that type of work was per-
formed. There would thus be three different 
basic rates, one for each type of work. Since 
the overtime hours used in this illustration 
occur on the sixth day, the types of work 
performed on the sixth day would determine 
the basic rate or rates on which overtime 
would be computed that week. Thus, if the 
average hourly earnings for the three types 
of work are respectively $1.70 an hour in type 
A, $1.80 an hour in type B, and $2 an hour in 
type C, and on the sixth day the employee 
works on type B, his overtime premium for 
the sixth day would be one-half the basic 
rate of $1.80 an hour, multiplied by the 8 
hours worked on that day. 

(Sec. 1, 52 Stat. 1060, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 
201, et seq.) 

[20 FR 5681, Aug. 6, 1955, as amended at 32 FR 
3293, Feb. 25, 1967] 

§ 548.304 Excluding value of lunches 
furnished. 

(a) Section 548.3(d) authorizes as es-
tablished basic rates: 

The rate or rates which may be used under 
the Act to compute overtime compensation 
of the employee but excluding the cost of 
meals where the employer customarily fur-
nishes not more than a single meal per day. 

(b) It is the purpose of § 548.3(d) to 
permit the employer upon agreement 
with his employees to omit from the 
computation of overtime the cost of a 
free daily lunch or other single daily 
meal furnished to the employees. The 
policy behind § 548.3(d) is derived from 
the Administrator’s experience that 
the amount of additional overtime 
compensation involved in such cases is 
trivial and does not justify the book-
keeping required in computing it. Sec-
tion 548.3(d) is applicable only in cases 
where the employer customarily fur-
nishes no more than a single meal a 
day. If more than one meal a day is 
customarily furnished by the employer 
all such meals must be taken into ac-

count in computing the regular rate of 
pay and the overtime compensation 
due. 12 In a situation where the em-
ployer furnishes three meals a day to 
his employees he may not, under 
§ 548.3(d), omit one of the three meals 
in computing overtime compensation. 
However, if an employer furnishes a 
free lunch every day and, in addition, 
occasionally pays ‘‘supper money’’ 13 
when the employees work overtime, 
the cost of the lunches and the supper 
money may both be excluded from the 
overtime rates. 

[20 FR 5682, Aug. 6, 1955, as amended at 21 FR 
338, Jan. 18, 1956] 

§ 548.305 Excluding certain additions 
to wages. 

(a) Section 548.3(e) authorizes as es-
tablished basic rates: ‘‘The rate or 
rates (not less than the rates required 
by section 6 (a) and (b) of the Act) 
which may be used under the Act to 
compute overtime compensation of the 
employee but excluding additional pay-
ments in cash or in kind which, if in-
cluded in the computation of overtime 
under the Act, would not increase the 
total compensation of the employee by 
more than 50 cents a week on the aver-
age for all overtime weeks (in excess of 
the number of hours applicable under 
section 7(a) of the Act) in the period for 
which such additional payments are 
made.’’ 

(b) Section 548.3(e) permits the em-
ployer, upon agreement or under-
standing with the employee, to omit 
from the computation of overtime cer-
tain incidental payments which have a 
trivial effect on the overtime com-
pensation due. Examples of payments 
which may be excluded are: modest 
housing, bonuses or prizes of various 
sorts, tuition paid by the employer for 
the employee’s attendance at a school, 
and cash payments or merchandise 
awards for soliciting or obtaining new 
business. It may also include such 
things as payment by the employer of 
the employee’s social security tax. 

(c) The exclusion of one or more addi-
tional payments under § 548.3(e) must 
not affect the overtime compensation 
of the employee by more than 50 cents 
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